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Atlas Mining Net Income reached Php3.48 billion in 9M 2021  

29 Oct 2021 
Manila, Philippines 
 
Atlas Consolidated Mining and Development Corporation (“Atlas Mining”) reported net 
income of Php3.48 billion for the three quarters of 2021 compared to the net income of 
Php490 million for the same period in 2020.  Higher metal prices and the stable 
production in the three quarters sustained the improvement in net income. 
 
Metal prices remained high in the third quarter this year pushing average copper price 
higher by 60% to $4.22/lb and gold price by 4% to USD1,803/ounce compared to the 
same period last year. 
 
Atlas Mining’s wholly-owned subsidiary, Carmen Copper Corporation, reported higher 
copper production and shipments in the third quarter compared to the second quarter 
due to improvements in copper head grades and recovery. Quarter-on-quarter, copper 
metal produced increased by 11% from 22.80 million lbs to 25.36 million lbs while gold 
produced increased by 44% from 5,829 ounces to 8,386 ounces.  Year-on-year, copper 
metal production decreased from 81.62 million pounds in 2020 to 64.09 million pounds in 
2021, due mainly to the decrease in copper grades by 20% from 0.309% to 0.246% as 
ore milled in the first quarter was sourced from stockpiles. Gold production decreased 
year-on-year by 45% from 35,814 ounces to 19,562 ounces due also to lower gold 

grades from 8.05 grams/dmt to 5.38 grams/dmt. 
 
Cash costs decreased by 3% year-on-year from Php7 billion in 2020 to Php6.82 billion in 
2021, due to overall lower volumes of shipments and production. Earnings before 
interest, tax, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) was Php8.02 billion for the three 
quarters, 31% higher compared to Php6.13 billion in 2020.  Core income for the period 
was Php3.34 billion in 2021 compared to Php1.64 billion in 2020. 
 
Atlas Mining continues to strengthen its overall financial position supported by its 
improving earnings, efficient operations and robust metals market. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ATLAS CONSOLIDATED MINING AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
FINANCIAL AND OPERATING HIGHLIGHTS 
AS OF 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
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ATLAS MINING SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL RESULTS

Year-on-Year (In Million Pesos) 9M 2020 9M 2021 Change

Revenues-gross              13,054              14,652 12%

Cash Cost                7,007                6,824 -3%

EBITDA                6,129                8,016 31%

Core Income                1,642                3,338 103%

Net Income (Loss)                   490                3,477 610%

CARMEN COPPER SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS

Year-on-Year 9M 2020 9M 2021 Change

Production

Milling Tonnage ('000 dmt) 13,726             14,218             4%

Daily Milling Average (dmt per day) 50,095             52,079             4%

Ore Grade 0.309% 0.246% -20%

Copper Concentrate ('000 dmt) 138                  113                  -19%

Copper Metal Gross (in million lbs ) 81.62               64.09               -21%

Gold (ounces ) 35,814             19,562             -45%

Shipment

Number of Shipments 27                   23                   -15%

Copper Concentrate ('000 dm t) 136                  115                  -16%

Copper Metal Gross (in million lbs ) 79.77               64.81               -19%

Gold (payable ounces ) 31,821             18,415             -42%

CARMEN COPPER SUMMARY OF COSTS

Year-on-Year (US$/lb Cu) 9M 2020 9M 2021 Change

C1 0.88                 1.52                 73%

C2 1.64                 2.43                 48%

C3 2.17                 2.89                 33%

C1 = Production cost, G&A, smelting and related charges less by-product credits, C2 = 

C1 + depreciation and depletion costs, C3 = C2+ mine product tax and royalties,

financing charges net of interest income and other charges

METAL PRICES (AVERAGE INVOICED PRICE)

Year-on-Year 9M 2020 9M 2021 Change

Copper (US$/lb) 2.64                 4.22                 60%

Gold (US$/once) 1,740               1,803               4%
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